Retrospective restatement

As of 1 January 2014, VIG had adopted IFRS 10, 11 and 12 and the amendments to IAS 27 and IAS 28. Due to this

retrospective restatement, VIG critically examined the scope of companies to be consolidated (fully or at equity). As a

result, VIG decided to retrospectively include the following companies, which were previously not consolidated due to the

materiality guidelines of the Group, in the scope of consolidation:

FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

– Doverie

Notes to the consolidated
interim financial statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 27

AT EQUITY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

– Beteiligungs- und Immobilien GmbH

– Beteiligungs- und Wohnungsanlagen GmbH

– Österreichisches Verkehrsbüro

– VBV – Betriebliche Altersvorsorge

The following table shows the retrospective adjustments to the income statement from 1 January to 30 June 2014 for each

consolidation method:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Premiums written – gross 4,983,764 0 0 4,983,764

Net earned premiums 4,321,522 0 0 4,321,522

Financial result excl. at equity consolidated companies 524,151 -2,767 12,455 533,839

Income from investments 758,173 1,861 0 760,034

Expenses for investments and interest expenses -234,022 -4,628 12,455 -226,195

Result from shares in at equity consolidated companies 27,447 0 3,772 31,219

Other income 58,070 0 0 58,070

Expenses for claims and insurance benefits -3,602,633 0 0 -3,602,633

Acquisition and administrative expenses -932,141 0 0 -932,141

Other expenses -105,565 -3,216 0 -108,781

Profit before taxes 290,851 -5,983 16,227 301,095

Tax expense -69,407 -127 0 -69,534

Profit for the period 221,444 -6,110 16,227 231,561

Earnings per share As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Earnings per share* 3.18 -0.1 0.25 3.33

* The calculation of this ratio includes accrued interest expenses for hybrid capital.

Disclosures on changes in the scope of consolidation

No changes occurred in the scope of consolidation during the reporting period from 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015.

Companies acquired

Companies acquired during the reporting period (subject to closing) Shares acquired (%)

UBB-AIG 100.00

Companies acquired after the balance sheet date (subject to closing) Shares acquired (%)

Finsaltas 97.00

Baltikums 100.00

The requirements for inclusion of these companies in the consolidated financial statements were still not satisfied as of 30